Capital projects which include construction of infrastructure are essential in driving local 

economies as they have numerous effects such as creation of jobs as well as growth of related 

industries such as steel making, brickworks and glassmaking. 

A total of two hundred and thirty-two (232) works from all Provinces had significant sunk 

costs. Seventy-four (74) projects, some of which began before 2008 were stalled leaving 

the remaining balance of one hundred and fifty-eight (158) works in progress. The 

estimated costs to complete projects was US$27 200 000. Non release of funds by Treasury 

affected the projects. 

2.8    Disaster Management in Government Buildings 

The Ministry did not have Emergency Fire Prevention, detection and control systems at

[...]

additional infrastructure such as water reservoir, side tanks and drilling of boreholes in dry 

regions. The chemical also required a constant replenishment of water after dipping every four 

hundred and fifty (450) cattle. On average the dip tank required fifteen thousand (15 000) 

litres of water. Service delivery may be compromised if additional infrastructure such as water 

reservoirs, reserve water tanks, side tanks and boreholes are not provided.  

Diseases 

There was a shortage of Foot and Mouth disease vaccines in Manicaland, Masvingo and